
 
 

Bible Readings for Use at Home 
 
The Bible readings below are taken from the Church of England’s Common Worship Lectionary. They are the set readings for the daily 
offices (or services) of Morning Prayer and Evening Prayer. Where these readings have come from is not so important. What is 
important is that, particularly in challenging times, we continue to read the Bible and remind ourselves of the story of God that we, 
and ultimately the whole world, belongs to. God speaks through his word, and maybe now more than ever we need to hear his voice. 
 
The readings here can be used in any way that you like. In any order of worship, where it says ‘Bible reading’, have a look at the list 
to see what the appointed Bible readings are for the day. You could choose to read just one reading, or you could read more than 
one. You could use a reading from Morning Prayer, or choose one from Evening Prayer, or use readings from both- it’s completely up 
to you. What is recommended, however, is that if you are reading the Bible every day, perhaps stick to the same book of the Bible as 
you go through the week so you get the big picture also of what is going on in the Bible narrative.  
 
The one lovely thing about following this set of readings is that these are the same readings that will be read by Christians all over 
the world on the set days. In this way we are united to each other, even though we may be dispersed, or in isolation. 
 
I pray that the still small voice of God will speak to our hearts, encourage us, and give us hope as we face the weeks and months 
ahead. 
 
“For I am convinced that neither death nor life, neither angels nor demons, neither the present nor the future, nor any powers, 
neither height nor depth, nor anything else in all creation, will be able to separate us from the love of God that is in Christ Jesus our 
Lord.” - Romans 8.38-39 

 
Be blessed as you read God’s living word. 

 
Revd Rob Suekarran 
March 2020 
 



 
 

Date Morning Prayer Bible Readings Evening Prayer Bible Readings Sunday Bible Readings 

Sunday 22nd March   1 Sam 16.1-13 
Psalm 23 
Ephesians 5.8-14 
John 9 

Monday 23rd March Psalm 77 
Exodus 2.11-22 
Hebrews 9.1-14 

Psalm 25 
Jeremiah 17.5-18 
John 9.18-end 

 

Tuesday 24th March Psalm 79 
Exodus 2.23-3.20 
Hebrews 9.15-end 

Psalm 85 
Genesis 3.8-15 
Galatians 4.1-5 

 

Wednesday 25th March Psalm 111 
1 Samuel 2.1-10 
Romans 5.12-end 

Psalm 131 
Isaiah 52.1-12 
Hebrews 2.5-end 

 

Thursday 26th March Psalm 86 
Exodus 4.27-6.1 
Hebrews 10.19-25 

Psalm 94 
Jeremiah 19.1-13 
John 10.22-end 

 

Friday 27th March Psalm 102 
Exodus 6.2-13 
Hebrews 10.26-end 

Psalm 16 
Jeremiah 19.14-20.6 
John 11.1-16 

 

Saturday 28th March Psalm 32 
Exodus 7.8-end 
Hebrews 11.1-16 

Psalm 140 
Jeremiah 20.7-end 
John 11.17-27 

 

Sunday 29th March   Ezekiel 37.1-14 
Psalm 130 
Romans 8.6-11 
John 11.1-45 
 

Monday 30th March Psalm 73 
Exodus 8.1-19 
Hebrews 11.17-31 

Psalm 26 
Jeremiah 21.1-10 
John 11.28-44 

 

Tuesday 31st March Psalm 35 
Exodus 8.20-end 
Hebrews 11.32-12.2 

Psalm 61 
Jeremiah 22.1-5, 13-19 
John 11.45-end 

 

Wednesday 1st April Psalm 55 
Exodus 9.1-12 

Psalm 62 
Jeremiah 22.20-23.8 

 



 
 

Hebrews 12-3-13 John 12.1-11 

Thursday 2nd April Psalm 40 
Exodus 9.13-end 
Hebrews 12.14-end 

Psalm 43 
Jeremiah 23.9-32 
John 12.12-19 

 

Friday 3rd April Psalm 22 
Exodus 10 
Hebrews 13.1-16 

Psalm 31 
Jeremiah 24 
John 12.20-36a 

 

Saturday 4th April Psalm 23 
Exodus 11 
Hebrews 13.17-end 

Psalm 130 
Jeremiah 25.1-14 
John 12.36b-end 

 

Sunday 5th April   Matthew 21.1-11 
Psalm 118 1-2, 19-end 

Monday 6th April Psalm 41 
Lamentations 1.1-12a 
Luke 22.1-23 

Psalm 25 
Lamentations 2.8-19 
Colossians 1.18-23 

 

Tuesday 7th April Psalm 27 
Lamentations 3.1-18 
Luke 22. [24-38] 39-53 

Psalm 55.13-24 
Lamentations 3.40-51 
Galatians 6.11-end 

 

Wednesday 8th April Psalm 102 
Jeremiah 11.8-20 
Luke 22.54-end 

Psalm 88 
Isaiah 63.1-9 
Revelation 14.18-15.4 

 

Thursday 9th April Psalm 42 & 43 
Leviticus 16.2-24 
Luke 23.1-25 

Psalm 39 
Exodus 11 
Ephesians 2.11-18 

 

Friday 10th April Psalm 69 
Genesis 22.1-18 
Hebrews 10.1-10 

Psalm 130 & 143 
Lamentations 5.15-end 
John 19.38-end 

 

Saturday 11th April Psalm 142 
Hosea 6.1-6 
John 2.18-22 

Psalm 116 
Job 19.21-27 
1 John 5.5-12 

 

Sunday 12th April   Acts 10.34-43 
Psalm 118.1-2,14-24 
Colossians 3.1-4 

Monday 13th April Psalm 111 
Exodus 12.1-14 
1 Corinthians 15.1-11 

Psalm 135 
Song of Solomon 1.9-2.7 
Mark 16.1-8 

 



 
 

Tuesday 14th April Psalm 112 
Exodus 12.14-36 
1 Corinthians 15.12-19 

Psalm 136 
Song of Solomon 2.8-end 
Luke 24.1-12 

 

Wednesday 15th April Psalm 113 
Exodus 12.37-end 
1 Corinthains 15.20-28 

Psalm 105 
Song of Solomon 3 
Matthew 28.16-end 

 

Thursday 16th April Psalm 114 
Exodus 13.1-16 
1 Corinthians 15.29-34 

Psalm 106 
Song of Solomon 5.2-6.3 
Luke 7.11-17 

 

Friday 17th April Psalm 115 
Exodus 13.17- 14.14 
1 Corinthians 15.35-50 

Psalm 107 
Song of Solomon 7.10-8.4 
Luke 8.41-end 

 

Saturday 18th April Psalm 116 
Exodus 14.15-end 
1 Corinthians 15.51-end 

Psalm 145 
Song of Solomon 8.5-7 
John 11.17-44 

 

Sunday 19th April   Acts 2.14a, 22-32 
Psalm 16 
1 Peter 3.3-9 
John 20.19-end 

Monday 20th April Psalm 19 
Exodus 15.1-21 
Colossians 1.1-14 

Psalm 139 
Deuteronomy 1.3-18 
John 20.1-10 

 

Tuesday 21st April Psalm 8 
Exodus 15.22-16.10 
Colossians 1.15-end 

Psalm 104 
Deuteronomy 1.19-40 
John 20.11-18 
 

 

Wednesday 22nd April Psalm 30 
Exodus 16.11-end 
Colossians 2.1-15 

Psalm 33 
Deuteronomy 3.18-end 
John 20.19-end 

 

Thursday 23rd April Psalm 5 
Joshua 1.1-9 
Ephesians 6.10-20 

Psalm 3 
Isaiah 43.1-7 
John 15.1-8 

 

Friday 24th April Psalm 61 
Exodus 18.1-12 
Colossians 3.12-4.1 

Psalm 118 
Deuteronomy 4.15-31 
John 21.15-19  

 

Saturday 25th April Psalm 148 Psalm 45  



 
 

Isaiah 62.6-10 
Acts 12.25-13.13 

Ezekiel 1.4-14 
2 Timothy 4.1-11 

Sunday 26th April   Acts 2.14a, 36-41 
Psalm 116.1-3,10-end 
1 Peter 1.17-23 
Luke 24.13-35 

Monday 27th April Psalm 96 
Exodus 19 
Luke 1.1-25 

Psalm 61 
Deuteronomy 5.1-22 
Ephesians 1.1-14 

 

Tuesday 28th April Psalm 98 
Exodus 20.1-21 
Luke 1.26-38 

Psalm 71 
Deuteronomy 5.22-end 
Ephesians 1.15-end 

 

Wednesday 29th April Psalm 105 
Exodus 24 
Luke 1.39-56 

Psalm 72 
Deuteronomy 6 
Ephesians 2.1-10 

 

Thursday 30th April Psalm 136 
Exodus 25.1-22 
Luke 1.57-end 

Psalm 73 
Deuteronomy 7.1-11 
Ephesians 2.11-end 

 

Friday 1st May Psalm 146 
Proverbs 4.10-18 
James 1.1-12 

Psalm 149 
Job 23.1-12 
John 1.43-end 

 

Saturday 2nd May Psalm 110 
Exodus 29.1-9 
Like 2.21-40 

Psalm 27 
Deuteronomy 8 
Ephesians 3.14-end 

 

Sunday 3rd May   Acts 2.42-end 
Psalm 23 
1 Peter 2.19-end 
John 10.1-10 

Monday 4th May Psalm 103 
Exodus 32.1-14 
Luke 2.41-end 

Psalm 114 
Deuteronomy 9.1-21 
Ephesians 4.1-16 

 

Tuesday 5th May Psalm 139 
Exodus 32.1-14 
Luke 2.41-end 

Psalm 116 
Deuteronomy 9.23-10.5 
Ephesians 4.17-end 

 

Wednesday 6th May Psalm 135 
Exodus 33 

Psalm 47 
Deuteronomy 10.12-end 

 



 
 

Luke 3.15-22 Ephesians 5.1-14 

Thursday 7th May Psalm 118 
Exodus 34.1-10, 27-end 
Luke 4.1-13 

Psalm 85 
Deuteronomy 11.8-end 
Ephesians 5.15-end 
 

 

Friday 8th May Psalm 33 
Exodus 35.20-36.7 
Luke 4.14-30 

Psalm 36 
Deuteronomy 12.1-14 
Ephesians 6.1-9 

 

Saturday 9th May Psalm 34 
Exodus 40.17-end 
Luke 4.31-37 

Psalm 84 
Deuteronomy 15.1-18 
Ephesians 6.10-end 

 

Sunday 10th May   Acts 7.55-end 
Psalm 31.1-5,15-16 
1 Peter 2.2-10 
John 14.1-4 

Monday 11th May Psalm 145 
Numbers 9.15-end, 10.33-end 
Luke 4.38-end 

Psalm 105 
Deuteronomy 16.1-20 
1 Peter 1.1-12 

 

Tuesday 12th May Psalm 19 
Numbers 11.1-33 
Luke 5.1-11 

Psalm 97 
Deuteronomy 17.8-end 
1 Peter 1.13-end 

 

Wednesday 13th May Psalm 30 
Numbers 12 
Luke 5.12-26 

Psalm 99 
Deuteronomy 18.9-end 
1 Peter 2.1-10 

 

Thursday 14th May Psalm 16 
1 Samuel 2.27-35 
Acts 2.37-end 

Psalm 80 
1 Samuel 16.1-13a 
Matthew 7.15-27 

 

Friday 15th May Psalm 138 
Number 14.1-25 
Luke 6.1-11 

Psalm 66 
Deuteronomy 21.22-22.8 
1 Peter 3.1-12 

 

Saturday 16th May Psalm 146 
Numbers 14.26-end 
Luke 6.12-26 

Psalm 84 
Deuteronomy 24.5-end 
1 Peter 3.13-end 

 

Sunday 17th May   Acts 17.22-31 
Psalm 66.7-end 
1 Peter 3.13-end 



 
 

John 14.15-21 

Monday 18th May Psalm 65 
Numbers 16.1-35 
Luke 6.27-38 

Psalm 121 
Deuteronomy 26 
1 Peter 4.1-11 

 

Tuesday 19th May Psalm 126 
Numbers 16.36-end 
Luke 6.39-end 

Psalm 128 
Deuteronomy 28.1-14 
1 Peter 4.12-end 

 

Wednesday 20th May Psalm 132 
Numbers 17.1-11 
Luke 7.1-10 

Psalm 15 
2 Samuel 23.1-5 
Colossians 2.20-3.4 

 

Thursday 21st May Psalm 110 
Isaiah 52.7-end 
Hebrews 7.11-end 

Psalm 8 
2 Kings 2.1-15 
Revelation 5 

 

Friday 22nd May Psalm 81 
Numbers 20.1-13 
Luke 7.11-17 

Psalm 145 
Deuteronomy 29.2-15 
1 John 1.1-2.6 

 

Saturday 23rd May Psalm 47 
Numbers 21.4-9 
Luke 7.18-35 

Psalm 85 
Deuteronomy 30 
1 John 2.7-17 

 

Sunday 24th May   Acts 1.6-14 
Psalm 68. 1-10 
1 Peter 4.12-14, 5.6-11 
John 17.1-11 

Monday 25th May Psalm 93 
Numbers 22.1-35 
Luke 7.36-end 

Psalm 18 
Deuteronomy 31.1-13 
1 John 2.18-end 

 

Tuesday 26th May Psalm 99 
Numbers 22.36-23.12 
Luke 8.1-15 

Psalm 68 
Deuteronomy 31.14-29 
1 John 3.1-10 

 

Wednesday 27th May Psalm 29 
Numbers 23.13-end 
Luke 8.16-25 

Psalm 46 
Deuteronomy 31.30-32.14 
1 John 3.11-end 

 

Thursday 28th May Psalm 24 
Numbers 24 
Luke 8.40-end 

Psalm 116 
Deuteronomy 32.15-47 
1 John 4.1-6 

 



 
 

Friday 29th May Psalm 28 
Numbers 27.12-end 
Luke 8.40-end 

Psalm 147 
Deuteronomy 33 
1 John 4.7-end 

 

Saturday 30th May Psalm 43 
Numbers 32.1-27 
Luke 9.1-17 

Psalm 48 
Deuteronomy 16.9-15 
John 15.26-16.5 

 

Sunday 31st May   Acts 2.1-21 
Psalm 104. 26-36, 37b 
1 Corinthians 12.3b-13 
John 20.19-23 

Monday 1st June Psalm 126 
Joshua ch.1 
Luke 9. 18-27 

Psalm 127 
Job ch.1 
Romans 1.1-17 

 

Tuesday 2nd June Psalm 132 
Joshua ch.2 
Luke 9.28-36 

Psalm 135 
Job ch.2 
Romans 1.18-end 

 

Wednesday 3rd June Psalm 119.153-end 
Joshua ch.3 
Luke 9.37-50 

Psalm 136 
Job ch.3 
Romans 2.1-16 

 

Thursday 4th June Psalm 143 
Joshua 4.1-5.1 
Luke 9.51-end 

Psalm 138 
Job ch.4 
Romans 2.17-end 

 

Friday 5th June Psalm 142 
Joshua 5.2-end 
Luke 10.1-16 

Psalm 145 
Job ch.5 
Romans 3.1-20 

 

Saturday 6th June Psalm 147 
Joshua 6.1-20 
Luke 10.17-24 

Psalm 97 
Exodus 34.1-10 
Mark 1.1-13 

 

Sunday 7th June   Isaiah 40.12-17, 27-end 
Psalm 8 
2 Corinthians 13.11-end 
Matthew 28.16-20 

Monday 8th June Psalm 1 
Joshua 7.1-15 
Luke 10.25-37 

Psalm 4 
Job ch.7 
Romans 4.1-12 

 



 
 

Tuesday 9th June Psalm 5 
Joshua 7.16-end 
Luke 10.38-end 

Psalm 9 
Job ch.8 
Romans 4.13-end 

 

Wednesday 10th June Psalm 119.1-32 
Joshua 8.1-29 
Luke 11.1-13 

Psalm 11 
Job ch.9 
Romans 5.1-11 

 

Thursday 11th June Psalm 147 
Deuteronomy 8.2-16 
1 Corinthians 10.1-17 

Psalm 23 
Proverbs 9.1-5 
Luke 9. 11-17 

 

Friday 12th June Psalm 19 
Joshua 9.3-26 
Luke 11.29-36 

Psalm 22 
Job ch.11 
Romans 6.1-14 

 

Saturday 13th June Psalm 23 
Joshua 10.1-15 
Luke 11.37-end 

Psalm 24 
Job ch.12 
Romans 6.15-end 

 

Sunday 14th June   Genesis 18.1-15 
Psalm116.1,10-17 
Romans 5.1-8 
Matthew 9.35-10.8 

Monday 15th June Psalm 30 
Joshua ch.14 
Luke 12.1-12 

Psalm 28 
Job ch.13 
Romans 7.1-6 

 

Tuesday 16th June  Psalm 36 
Joshua 21.43-22.8 
Luke 12.13-21 

Psalm 33 
Job ch.14 
Romans 7.7-end 

 

Wednesday 17th June  Psalm 34 
Joshua 22.9-end 
Luke 12.22-31 

Psalm 119.33-56 
Job ch.15 
Romans 8.1-11 

 

Thursday 18th June Psalm 37 
Joshua ch.23 
Luke 12.32-40 

Psalm 40 
Job 16.1-17.2 
Romans 8.12-17 

 

Friday 19th June Psalm 31 
Joshua 24.1-28 
Luke 12.41-48 

Psalm 35 
Job 17.3-end 
Romans 8.18-30 

 

Saturday 20th June Psalm 42 
Joshua 24.29-end 

Psalm 46 
Job ch.18 

 



 
 

Luke 12.49-end Romans 8.31-end 

Sunday 21st June   Genesis 21.8-21 
Psalm 86.1-10 
Romans 6.1b-11 
Matthew 10.24-39 

Monday 22nd June Psalm 44 
Judges ch.2 
Luke 13.1-9 

Psalm 47 
Job ch.19 
Romans 9.1-18 

 

Tuesday 23rd June Psalm 48 
Judges 4.1-23 
Luke 13.10-21 

Psalm 50 
Job ch.21 
Romans 9. 19-end 

 

Wednesday 24th June Psalm 50 
Malachi 3.1-6 
Luke 3.1-17 

Psalm 80 
Malachi 4 
Matthew 11.2-19 

 

Thursday 25th June Psalm 57 
Judges 6.25-end 
Luke 14. 12-24 

Psalm 62 
Job ch.3 
Romans 10.11-end 

 

Friday 26th June  Psalm 51 
Judges 6.25-end 
Luke 14.12-24 

Psalm 38 
Job ch.24 
Romans 11.1-12 

 

Saturday 27th June Psalm 68 
Judges ch.7 
Luke 14.25-end 

Psalm 66 
Job chs. 25 and 26 
Romans 11.13-24 

 

Sunday 28th June   Genesis 22.1-14 
Psalm 13 
Romans 6.12-end 
Matthew 10. 40-end 

Monday 29th June Psalm 71 
Isaiah 49.1-6 
Acts 11.1-18 

Psalm 124 
Ezekiel 34.11-16 
John 21.15-22 

 

Tuesday 30th June Psalm 73 
Judges 9.1-21 
Luke 15.11-end 

Psalm 74 
Job ch.28 
Romans 12.1-8 

 

 
 


